

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAMMY FORET FREEMAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

LEONARD J. KENNEDY
General Counsel

MEREDITH FUCHS
*Principal Deputy
General Counsel*

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Assistant General Counsel

DEEPAK GUPTA
*Senior Litigation Counsel
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, D.C. 20036*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
CHRISTINE N. KOHL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	9
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that 12 U.S.C. 2607(b) prohibits only unearned fees that are shared by two or more parties	9
B. The circuits are squarely in conflict regarding the interpretation of 12 U.S.C. 2607(b), and this case is a suitable vehicle for resolving the conflict ...	15
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	14
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	7, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	7, 15, 16
<i>Echevarria v. Chicago Title & Trust Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Friedman v. Market St. Mortgage Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Haug v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 317 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2003)	7, 15
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 14, 16, 20
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003)	7, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011)	11
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	12
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	12
<i>Santiago v. GMAC Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005)	7, 13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003)	7, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	19
<i>United States v. Graham Mortgage Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1984)	17, 18
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	12
<i>Wooten v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-43 (filed July 6, 2011)	19

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. III	2
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376:	
§ 1061(b)(7), 124 Stat. 2038	3
§ 1061(d), 124 Stat. 2039	3
§ 1062, 124 Stat. 2039-2040	3
§ 1098, 124 Stat. 2103-2104	3
§ 1100H, 124 Stat. 2113	3

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, § 908(a), 106 Stat. 3873 (12 U.S.C. 2602(3))	18
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 8, 88 Stat. 1727	12
§ 8(b), 88 Stat. 1727	12
12 U.S.C. 2601(a)	1
12 U.S.C. 2601(b)	12
12 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2)	12
12 U.S.C. 2602(1)	2
12 U.S.C. 2602(3)	19
12 U.S.C. 2603(a)	5, 19
12 U.S.C. 2607	1, 4, 12
12 U.S.C. 2607(a)	1, 2, 8, 10, 13, 15
12 U.S.C. 2607(b)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 2607(c)(1)	13
12 U.S.C. 2607(c)(2)	13
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)	2
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(1)	2
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(2)	2
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(4)	2
12 U.S.C. 2610	12
12 U.S.C. 2617(a)	2, 14, 15
1 U.S.C. 112	12
1 U.S.C. 204(a)	12

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
24 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 3500	3
Section 3500.2(b)	18
Section 3500.4(a)(1)(ii)	3, 14
Section 3500.8	5
Section 3500.14(c)	4, 11, 14
App. A	5, 18, 19
40 Fed. Reg. 22,456 (1975) (24 C.F.R. Pt. 82, App. A (1976))	17
Miscellaneous:	
41 Fed. Reg. (1976):	
p. 20,284	17
p. 20,289	3
57 Fed. Reg. 49,604 (1992)	3, 14
61 Fed. Reg. 29,249 (1996)	4
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 53,057	4, 5
p. 53,058	5, 11, 14
76 Fed. Reg. (2011):	
p. 43,570	3
p. 43,571	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1177, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 760, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)	18
S. Rep. No. 866, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	13
